

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

I.A.No. 4 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1515 OF 2025

Between

1. Vattikota Suvarna, W/o. Late Prasad, Household, H.NO. 12-137/3/B,
Santhosh Nagar, Nakrekal Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.-508 211.
2. Vattikota Sai Kiran, S/o. Late Prasad, Private Teacher, H.NO. 12-137/3/B,
Santhosh Nagar, Nakrekal Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District-508 211.
3. Vattikota Laxmamma W/o. Mattapally, Household, H.NO. 12-137/3/B,
Santhosh Nagar, Nakrekal Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District-508 211.
4. Vattikota Mattapally, S/o. Ramaiah, Agriculture, H.No.12-137/3/B,
Santhosh Nagar, Nakrekal Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District- 508 211.

...PETITIONERS No.1 to 4/Respondents No.1 to 4

(Respondents No.1 to 4 in MACMA NO: 1515 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. United India Insurance Company Limited, Rep. by its Divisional Manager,
D.O., (TP HUB), Posnet Bhavan, 2ndFloor, P.B.No.144, Tilak Road,
Ramkoti, Hyderabad District - 500 007.
2. K.Ravinder Reddy, S/o. Chandra Reddy, Business, H.No.1-1-385/12/1 to
8, Flat No. 203, Nestle Apartments, Gandhi Nagar, Hyderabad District -
500 080.
3. Patlolla Ajay Kumar, S/o. Veeranna, Driver, H.NO. 17-1-391/60/NSW/27,
New Subrahmanyam Nagar, Saidabad, Hyderabad District-500 059.

(Respondent No.2 are not necessary in this petition)

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the Petitioner No.1/Respondent No.1 and the Petitioners No.2 to 4/Respondents No.1 to 4 herein to withdraw 50% of the compensation amount got deposited by the Respondent No.1/appellant together with proportionate costs and interest before MACT Cum (Judge. Family court) Cum III Addl. District Judge, Nalgonda, in M.V.O.P.No.17 of 2021, in pursuance of the interim orders passed by this Court in I.A.No.4 of 2025 in M.A.C.M.A.No.1515 of 2025, dated 09/10/2025.

IA No. 4 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings including execution of Judgment and Decree, dt. 22-10-2024 in MVOP NO. 17 of 2021 Passed by MACT-III Additional District Judge at Nalgonda, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1515 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 29.10.2025 made in IA No.4 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V Sambasiva Rao Advocate for the Petitioner in IA No.4 of 2025 and Respondent No.1 in IA No.1 of 2026, Sri Chandrasekhar Reddy Gopireddy Advocate for the Respondents No.1 to 4 in IA No.4 of 2025 and Petitioners in IA No.1 of 2026, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard parties through their counsel.

This Interlocutory Application has been filed seeking to permit withdrawal of the amount so deposited by the Insurance Company by the petitioners herein.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the claimants are permitted to withdraw 50% of the decretal amount so

deposited by the Insurance Company, in the ratio as apportioned by the Tribunal, without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the I.A. is disposed of.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-III Additional District Judge at Nalgonda.
2. One CC to SRI V SAMBASIVA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI CHANDRASEKHAR REDDY GOPIREDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 23-04-2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
I.A.No. 4 OF 2025
IN
MACMA NO: 1515 OF 2025**

DIRECTION

